

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD P. BRESS
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2022-00049
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2019-3610
New York County Clerk's Index No. 153759/17

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

—◆◆◆—
TAX EQUITY NOW NY LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, STATE OF
NEW YORK, and NEW YORK OFFICE OF REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES E. BRANDT
JONATHAN LIPPMAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

RICHARD P. BRESS
(pro hac vice)

MICHAEL E. BERN
(pro hac vice)

ERIC J. KONOPKA
GRAHAM B. HAVILAND
(pro hac vice)

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Tax Equity Now NY LLC

July 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
BACKGROUND	7
I. HISTORY OF THE CITY’S PROPERTY-TAX SYSTEM.....	7
II. HOW THE CITY ASSESSES AND TAXES REAL PROPERTY	10
A. Assessment	11
B. Allocation Of Taxes	16
III. TENNY’S CHALLENGE	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. TENNY PLEADED VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER RPTL § 305(2)	23
A. Section 305(2) Requires The City To Assess Properties In The Same Class At A Uniform Fraction Of Market Value.....	23
B. TENNY Amply Alleged That The City Grossly Violates Its Duty To Assess Properties In The Same Class Uniformly	28
1. Class 1	28

	Page
2. Class 2	30
C. The First Department’s Contrary Decision Misinterpreted The Relevant Statutes	32
1. As <i>O’Shea</i> Held, RPTL § 1805 Does Not Excuse The City’s Failure To Comply With § 305(2)	33
2. RPTL § 581 Can And Must Be Applied To Advance The Assessment Of Class 2 Properties At A Uniform Fraction Of Market Value	37
D. If Sections 1805 and 581 Nullified Section 305(2) In The Way The First Department Suggested, They Would Conflict With Article XVI, § 2 Of The State Constitution	38
II. TENNY PLEADED VIABLE FAIR HOUSING ACT CLAIMS	40
A. The FHA Prohibits Neutral Policies That Disparately Impact Minority Groups Or Perpetuate Segregation.....	40
B. As Alleged, The City’s Assessment And Taxation Practices Disparately Impact Minorities.....	42
1. Disparate Impacts On Majority-Minority Neighborhoods	42
2. Disparate Impacts On Rental Properties	50
C. As Alleged, The City’s Assessment And Taxation Practices Perpetuate Rampant Segregation In The City.....	52
III. TENNY PLEADED VIABLE EQUAL-PROTECTION AND DUE-PROCESS CLAIMS.....	54
A. Equal Protection Forbids The City’s Alleged Disparate Treatment Of Properties In The Same Class.....	54
B. Equal Protection Also Prohibits The City’s Allegedly Unreasonable Distribution Of Property Taxes Between Classes 1 And 2	57

	Page
C. TENNY Sufficiently Alleged That The City Assesses And Taxes Real Property In An Incoherent And Arbitrary Manner, In Violation Of Due Process	59
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>41 Kew Gardens Road Associates v. Tyburski</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 325 (1987).....	10, 23, 25
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	57
<i>Matter of Allied Corp. v. Town of Camillus</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 351 (1992).....	58
<i>Ames Volkswagen v. State Tax Commission</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 345 (1979).....	59
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	57
<i>Matter of Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017).....	36
<i>Brighton Park Neighborhood Council v. Berrios</i> , No. 17 CH 16453, 2019 WL 4178606 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 7, 2019)	44, 45
<i>C.H.O.B. Associates, Inc. v. Board of County of Nassau</i> , 45 Misc. 2d 184 (Sup. Ct., Nassau County), <i>affd.</i> , 22 A.D.2d 1015 (2d Dept. 1964), <i>affd.</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 779 (1965)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	47
<i>City of New York v. New York State Division of Housing & Community Renewal</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 216 (2001).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Seldin</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 219 (Sup. Ct., Nassau County 1999)	5, 44

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Colt Industries, Inc. v. Finance Administrator of City of New York,</i> 54 N.Y.2d 533 (1982).....	25
<i>County of Cook v. HSBC North America Holdings Inc.,</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	45
<i>County of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 975 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	47
<i>Cumberland Coal Co. v. Board of Revision of Tax Assessments in Greene County,</i> 284 U.S. 23 (1931).....	27, 56
<i>Fantis Foods v. Standard Importing Co.,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 317 (1980).....	39
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton County v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> No. 1:21-cv-1800, 2022 WL 846903 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 22, 2022).....	47
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange,</i> 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)	46
<i>Matter of Greentree At Lynbrook Condominium No. 1 v. Board of Assessors of Village of Lynbrook,</i> 81 N.Y.2d 1036 (1993).....	30, 37
<i>Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.,</i> 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000).....	44
<i>Matter of Hellerstein v. Assessor of Town of Islip,</i> 37 N.Y.2d 1 (1975).....	5, 7, 23, 24, 26
<i>Henderson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 436 F. App'x 935 (11th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington,</i> 844 F.2d 926, 928 (2d Cir.), <i>affd.</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	40, 50

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Krugman v. Board of Assessors of Village of Atlantic Beach,</i> 141 A.D.2d 175 (2d Dept. 1988)	27, 39
<i>Margeson v. Smith,</i> 41 A.D.2d 896 (4th Dept. 1973)	26
<i>Matter of Markus v. Assessors of Town of Taghkanic,</i> 24 A.D.3d 1066 (3d Dept. 2005), <i>lv. denied</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 709 (2006).....	25
<i>Matter of Merrick Holding Corp. v. Board of Assessors of County of Nassau,</i> 45 N.Y.2d 538 (1978)	11
<i>MHANY Management Inc. v. County of Nassau,</i> 843 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>affd. in part, vacated in part</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	41, 51
<i>Matter of Mott v. Krug,</i> 278 N.Y. 457 (1938)	39
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>National Fair Housing Alliance v. Bank of America, N.A.,</i> 401 F. Supp. 3d 619 (D. Md. 2019).....	54
<i>National Fair Housing Alliance v. Federal National Mortgage Association,</i> 294 F. Supp. 3d 940 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	46
<i>National Fair Housing Alliance v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,</i> 261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017).....	47, 50
<i>Matter of Natural Resources Defense Council v. New York City Department of Sanitation,</i> 83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994)	36
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. Board of Assessment Review of City of Albany,</i> 104 Misc. 2d 128 (Sup. Ct., Albany County 1979).....	26

	Page(s)
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	56, 57
<i>Matter of O’Shea v. Board of Assessors of Nassau County</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 249 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010)	41, 44
<i>Owens v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-1184-H, 2005 WL 1837959 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2005)	49
<i>People v. Viviani</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 564 (2021)	27, 36, 39
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park L.P.</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	46, 47
<i>Rosner v. Paley</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 736 (1985)	22
<i>Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortgage Co.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	47
<i>Sassi v. Mobile Life Support Services, Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 236 (2021)	22, 46
<i>Matter of Scarsdale Committee for Fair Assessments v. Albanese</i> , 202 A.D.3d 966 (4th Dept. 2022)	22, 26, 27, 32, 55
<i>Matter of Schulz v. New York State Legislature</i> , 230 A.D.2d 578 (3d Dept. 1997)	59
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Township</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	54
<i>Tappan v. Merchants’ National Bank</i> , 86 U.S. 490 (1874).....	27

	Page(s)
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	41, 45
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992)	41

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 3601	40
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	41, 43
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	41, 49
24 C.F.R. § 100.65(a).....	41

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

N.Y. Const. art. XVI, § 2	3, 6, 20, 27, 38
L. 1981, ch. 1057, N.Y. Laws 2777	23
CPLR 5601(b)(1)	22
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i).....	6
RPTL § 102(2)	25
RPTL § 304(2)	49
RPTL § 305(2)	6, 8, 24
RPTL § 502(3)	25
RPTL § 581(1)(a).....	31
RPTL § 1801(a)	10
RPTL § 1802	10
RPTL § 1805	35

	Page(s)
RPTL § 1805(1)	14
RPTL § 1805(2)	14, 30
RPTL § 1805(3)	14, 30
RPTL § 1805(6)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

84 C.J.S. <i>Taxation</i> § 668 (Westlaw May 2022 update)	38
Jana Cholakovska, <i>All the Times Politicians Called for Fixing NYC’s Property Tax System</i> , City & State N.Y. (Feb. 5, 2020), https://www.cityandstateny.com/politics/2020/02/all-the-times-politicians-called-for-fixing-nycs-property-tax-system/176434/	10
Frank Domurad et al., N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc., <i>City of Unequal Neighbors: A Study of Residential Property Tax Assessments in New York City</i> (1981)	7
Furman Ctr. for Real Estate & Urban Policy, <i>Shifting the Burden: Examining the Undertaxation of Some of the Most Valuable Properties in New York City</i> (2013), https://furmancenter.org/files/FurmanCenter_ShiftingtheBurden.pdf	12, 13, 31
N.Y. Dept. of Taxation & Fin., <i>Overview of the Assessment Roll</i> , https://www.tax.ny.gov/pubs_and_bulls/orpts/tentasmtroll.htm (last updated Apr. 23, 2021).	24
N.Y. State Constitutional Convention Comm., <i>Report on Problems Relating to Taxation and Finance</i> (1938).....	38
N.Y.C. Advisory Commn. on Prop. Tax Reform, <i>The Road to Reform: A Blueprint for Modernizing and Simplifying New York City’s Property Tax System</i> (Dec. 29, 2021), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/propertytaxreform/downloads/pdf/final-report.pdf	13
N.Y.C. Dept. of Fin., <i>Annual Report on the NYC Real Property Tax: Fiscal Year 2003</i> (2003), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/finance/downloads/pdf/02pdf/taxpol_property_03.pdf	59

	Page(s)
N.Y.C. Dept. of Fin., <i>Class 1 Property Tax Guide</i> (rev. Jan. 20, 2022), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/finance/downloads/pdf/brochures/ class_1_guide.pdf	11, 15, 37
N.Y.C. Dept. of Fin., <i>Class 2 Property Tax Guide</i> (rev. Jan. 20, 2022), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/finance/downloads/pdf/brochures/ class_2_guide.pdf	12
N.Y.C. Indep. Budget Office, <i>Twenty-Five Years After S7000A: How Property Tax Burdens Have Shifted in New York City</i> 8 (2006), https://ibo.nyc.ny.us/iboreports/propertytax120506.pdf	7, 8, 10, 17, 58
N.Y.C. Real Prop. Tax Reform Commn., <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 30, 1993)	13, 17
